
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Christeen Abee 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446224 
E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 21 October 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Licensing Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Tuesday, 29 October 2024 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber,  Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Licensing Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
S.A. Dunn (Chair) 
M.J. Lee (Vice-Chair) 
M. Arnold 
C. Bateson 
 

S. Bhadye 
T. Burrell 
R. Chandler 
D.C. Clarke 
 

J.T.F. Doran 
K.M. Grant 
B. Weerasinghe 
 

Councillors are reminded to notify Committee Services of any Gifts and Hospitality offered 
to you since the last Council meeting so that these may be entered in the Gifts and 
Hospitality Declaration book.  

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies and Substitutes  

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 3 - 4 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 01 October 2024 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council's Code of Conduct for Members.  
 

 

4.   Pavement Policy 2025-2028 5 - 32 

 To approve the draft Pavement Licensing Policy for adoption. 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
1 October 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor S.A. Dunn (Chair) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S. Bhadye 

 

T. Burrell 

D.C. Clarke 

 

J.T.F. Doran 

K.M. Grant 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors K.E. Rutherford (In place of M. Arnold) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors M. Arnold, M.J. Lee, R. Chandler and 
B. Weerasinghe 

 
 

10/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

11/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

12/24   Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of 
Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators  
 

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the proposed Fees and Charges for 
the Licensing of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators 
for consultation purposes. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer explained the proposed fees would cover 
increased costs to the service. A full cost analysis had been done to ensure 
the costs would be met and no surplus would be generated.  
 
The Committee queried if it would be beneficial to add a slight increase to 
cover any unexpected costs that arose during the year, and the Principal 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Licensing Committee, 1 October 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

Licensing Officer explained these would be identified as part of the next cost 
analysis exercise. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the proposed licensing fees and charges 
set out in the report for consultation purposes and statutory advertising 
requirements. 
 

13/24   Gambling Act Policy 2025-2028  
 

The Committee considered the Gambling Act Policy 2025-2028 for 
recommendation to Council. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the Gambling Act Policy 2025-2028. 
Consultation on the policy had been undertaken, and the only substantial 
response received was from Gamcare. Gamcare had made a number of 
positive suggestions, though it was advised the suggestions be reviewed in 
the context of the Gambling Act Review and forthcoming white paper 
consultations. The proposed policy had been written in line with current 
legislation, and any changes to that legislation would prompt a review of the 
policy. 
 
A member of the Committee felt the policy should be amended to address 
support for residents with gambling addiction, and sanctions for premises 
should be considered. The Principal Licensing Officer advised gambling 
premises were heavily regulated, and if there were any concerns about the 
operation of the premises, this would be reported to the Gambling 
Commission. Other members of the Committee felt it was appropriate to 
recommend the policy for adoption by Council to have a policy in place in a 
timely manner, and that the recommendations made by Gamcare could be 
considered when new legislation came into effect. 
 
The Committee resolved by majority to recommend the adoption of the 
Gambling Act Policy 2025-2028 by full Council. 
 
Councillor Clarke voted against the recommendation without the inclusion of 
an additional section related to gambling addiction. 
 

Page 4



  

 
 

Licensing Committee   

 

29 October 2024 

 
1. Summary of the report 

 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• Legislation (Business and Planning 
Act 2020) has changed on 
Pavement Licensing. 

• Need to update our policy and fees 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Need to have a clear pavement 
licensing policy with standard local 
conditions and fee.  

• Committee to approve draft policy for 
adoption. 

 
1.1 This report seeks to obtain authority from the Licensing Committee to approve 

the draft Pavement Policy for adoption. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 With Schedule 22 of the Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023, the 
government have permanently moved pavement licensing to the district/ borough 
level, away from the highways authority and amended the Business and 
Planning Act 2020 to introduce some changes to processes and introduce 
enforcement powers. 

2.2 The draft policy is attached as Appendix A.  The changes are fully in line with 
the new legislation and do not propose anything in addition other than an 
opportunity to tidy up some of the wording of the 2020 Pavement Licensing 
policy.  

2.3 When the responsibility for Pavement Licensing was transferred from
[...]
 no glass.    

 Surrey Highways have asked for 2 additional conditions.  In addition they 
have stated that Public Liability Insurance only lasts 12 months and that we 
should not issue a licence for longer than this.  It is not practicable to only 
issue for this period of time and legislation is in place for two years.  

 Complaint about the fee.  There was also a comment on other Council’s 
charging less, however this could be because they are yet to update their 
policies.  It was also suggested it could be charged by turnover. Both 
comments have not been considered to reduce the fee as the Licensing 
Authority needs to ensure that the costs are recovered from Pavement 
Licensing Applications.   

 Comments from Counter Terrorism which have been included in the policy. 

 Comment that barriers should be in colours which contrast with the ground 
and with walls or other obstacles.  In addition that rope barriers should not 
be used.  The policy has been amended to include this and that rope barriers 
should not be used where possible. 

3. Options analysis and proposal 

Policy Review 

3.1 Option 1 – Adopt the policy and allow minor amendments to be made to the 
Policy be approved by the Senior Environmental Health Manager and the Chair 
of the Licensing Committee, or; 

3.2 Option 2 - Adopt the Policy as proposed with an amendment added that 
businesses must not allow glass outside and allow minor amendments to be 
made to the Policy as per 3.1.  

3.3 The preferred option is for Licensing Committee to adopt the policy and 
proposed fees.  In addition allow minor amendments to the Policy as per 3.1. 

Fee setting 

Page 6



 
 

3.4 To agree to the proposed fees of £500 for a new application and £350 for a 
renewal; or; 

3.5 To leave fees as they currently are or amend the proposed fees.  Both options 
will mean the Council is not covering the costs of the service.  

4. Financial management comments 

4.1 Should the fees be agreed then the Council will be
[...]
  
Version 2 Amended – 29 October 2024  

Page 10



Appendix A 

 

Spelthorne Borough Council Pavement Licensing Policy P a g e  | 3 

Contents  
 

Section 
 

Title 

1 
 

Introduction 

2 
 

Scope 

3 
 

Application and Determination of Pavement Licences 

4 
 

Conditions 

5 
 

Enforcement 

6 
 

Review Procedures 

Appendix 1 
 

Site Notice Template 

Appendix 2 Standard Pavement Licence Conditions 
 

Appendix 3 National Conditions 
 

Appendix 4 Inclusive Mobility 
 

  

Page 11



Appendix A 

 

Spelthorne Borough Council Pavement Licensing Policy P a g e  | 4 

1. Introduction 
 
The Council will review this policy every five years, or sooner in light of any significant 
changes to legislation or guidance and consult on any proposed amendments. If the Council 
make any changes, then the policy will be re-published.   
 
Minor amendments to the Policy can be approved by Senior Environmental Health Manger 
and the Chairman of the Licensing Committee. 
 
 
Background 
 
The Covid-19 pandemic affected businesses across the economy causing many to cease 
trading for several months while others had to significantly modify their operations.  
 
As the economy started to re-open, on 25 June 2020 the Government announced further 
urgent relaxation to planning and licensing laws to help the hospitality industry recover from 
the coronavirus lockdown, by removing short-term obstacles that could stifle recovery. 
 
The Business and Planning Act 2020 (‘the Act’) made it easier for premises serving food 
and drink such as bars, restaurants and pubs to operate, as lockdown restrictions were lifted 
but social distancing guidelines remained in place to seat and serve customers outdoors 
through temporary changes to planning procedures and alcohol licensing.   
 
The Act also introduced a fast-track process for these businesses to obtain permission, in 
the form of a “pavement licence”, from Spelthorne Borough Council for the placement of 
furniture such as table
[...]
ermitted 
purpose.  The minimum level of indemnity must be £10 million in respect of any one 
incident. 

 
3. Tables and chairs must not be placed in position outside of permitted times.  When the 

licence is not in use, all tables and chairs and other furniture must be stored securely 
inside a premises away from the highway. 

 
4. Spelthorne Borough Council and/or Surrey County Council are empowered to remove 

and store or dispose of furniture from the highway, at the cost to the licensee, if it is left 
there outside the permitted hours, or should any conditions of the licence be ignored.  
The Council will not be responsible for its safekeeping. 

 
5. The licence holder is not to make or cause to be made any claim Spelthorne Borough 

Council in the event of any property of the licence holder becoming lost or damaged in 
any way from whatever cause. 

 
6. An unimpeded pedestrian route must be maintained at all times for people wishing to 

use the footway as per the National Licence Conditions issued by the Secretary of State. 
 
7. The method of marking the boundary of the licensed area must be agreed between the 

licence holder and the Licensing Department. Whatever method is agreed a 2 metre 
clear walkway must be maintained for the use of pedestrians.  

 
8. Emergency routes to the premises and adjacent buildings must not be obstructed by the 

furniture set up in connection with this licence, which should not, in normal 
circumstances, extend beyond the width of the premises frontage. 

 
9. Tables and chairs should be of an approved type and should be kept in a good state of 

repair.  Furniture should be placed so as not to obstruct driver sightlines, or road traffic 
signs.  Placement of tables and chairs must allow pedestrians to use the footway parallel 
to the frontage of the premises.  Care should be taken in the use of hanging baskets, 
awnings, protruding umbrellas etc.  Alternative items may not be used without first 
seeking the written a
[...]
8a9120fe80eb82f90%7C0%7C0%7C638586354836454193%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=XXKoYkJXyLRSPAkXAkwaBOgYHHHg8QhQ2zB43h6EIZw%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.protectuk.police.uk%2Fhostile-vehicle-mitigation-hvm&data=05%7C02%7CL.Catlyn%40spelthorne.gov.uk%7Cbf9aaaa104fe486d481808dcb6e7f9ff%7C77d64243483a43b8a9120fe80eb82f90%7C0%7C0%7C638586354836454193%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=XXKoYkJXyLRSPAkXAkwaBOgYHHHg8QhQ2zB43h6EIZw%3D&reserved=0


Appendix B  

 

problems with mobility or with balance, particularly if 
pavements slope or have obstacles or irregularities. 
Pavement cafes need barriers suitable for users of long canes 
or guide dogs.  Barriers should be in colours which contrast 
with the ground and with walls or other obstacles.  This is 
important for partially sighted people, who may not have canes 
or dogs. 
 

Planning  Licensing, Thank you the opportunity to comment on the 
Council’s Pavement Policy. Having reviewed the Policy, the 
LPA has no comments to make. 
 

Member 
of Public  

Thank you for consulting me on this draft policy. I am broadly in 
favour of the policy as drafted but am concerned that 
interpretation may not be clear and that appropriate 
enforcement may not be applied in all cases.  
 

Under Standard Pavement Licence condition.7 "the method of 
marking the boundary of the licensed area must be agreed 
between the licence holder and the Licensing Department. 
Whatever method is agreed a 2 metre clear walkway must be 
maintained for the use of pedestrians". This 2.0m is reiterated 
under the National Conditions, which adds " A minimum width 
of 1500mm could be regarded as the minimum acceptable 
distance between two obstacles under most circumstances, as 
this should enable a wheelchair user and a walker to pass each 
other. This

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
29 October 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor S.A. Dunn (Chair) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Arnold 

C. Bateson 

 

T. Burrell 

R. Chandler 

 

J.T.F. Doran 

 

Apologies: Councillors M.J. Lee, D.C. Clarke and B. Weerasinghe 

 

14/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

15/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

16/24   Pavement Policy 2025-2028  
 

The Committee considered the Pavement Policy 2025-2028 with comments 
from relevant stakeholders and the public after a consultation period. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer summarised the responses received during 
the four week consultation which included concern over the licence fees, a 
request for no glassware being allowed at evenings or weekends, comments 
on the length of public liability insurance, comments on the types of barriers 
used, and comments from Counter Terrorism. The Principal Licensing Officer 
addressed the comments and advised which comments had been 
incorporated into the Policy. 
 
The Committee noted the suggestion for yearly public liability insurance and 
queried if this would be practical to adopt. The Principal Licensing Officer 
advised that public liability insurance was required on application, and interim 
checks could be introduced during the two year licensed period.  
 
A member of the Committee noted a difference in guidance over minimum 
widths for clear routes of access. It was proposed by Councillor Burrell, 
seconded by Councillor Grant and resolved that the wording in the policy 
under “Standard Pavement Licence Conditions” at point 7 be amended to 



 
Licensing Committee, 29 October 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

read “Whatever method is agreed, a 2m clear walkway ideally must be 
maintained for the use of pedestrians, however the minimum would be 
1500mm.” 
 
The Committee noted the suggestion for rope barriers to not be used. The 
Principal Licensing Officer advised they would be discouraged, however if 
they were already in use at a business and were not deemed to be 
problematic, it would be an unnecessary burden on the business to replace 
them. 
 
The Committee resolved to adopt the policy with the amended wording for 
clear walkways and the proposed fees. 
 
 


